results of the 2021 acquisitions for their respective pre-acquisition period. Accordingly, the following adjustments were made:

• Elimination of the historical pre-acquisition intangible asset amortization expense and the addition of intangible asset
amortization expense related to intangibles valued as part of the acquisition accounting that would have been incurred
from January 2, 2021 to the acquisition dates.

• Because the 2021 acquisitions were assumed to occur on December 29, 2019, there were no acquisition-related costs
or inventory step-up charges factored into the 2021 pro-forma year, as such expenses would have occurred in the first
year following the assumed acquisition date.

• Because the MTD acquisition was assumed to occur on December 29, 2019, the gain on investment and
remeasurement of the Craftsman contingent consideration liability due to additional forecasted Craftsman sales
resulting from the acquisition of MTD was not factored into the 2021 pro-forma year, as such gain and expense would
have occurred in the first year following the assumed acquisition date.

79

F. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

GOODWILL — The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by segment are as follows:

(Millions of Dollars)
Tools &
Outdoor Industrial Total

Balance January 1, 2022  ..... $ 5,973.7 $ 2,617.0 $ 8,590.7
Acquisitions   .....  90.5  —  90.5
Foreign currency translation and other   .....  (124.5)  (54.0)  (178.5)
Balance December 31, 2022   ..... $ 5,939.7 $ 2,563.0 $ 8,502.7
Reclassification to assets held for sale   .....  —  (540.5)  (540.5)
Foreign currency translation and other   .....  36.6  (2.9)  33.7
Balance December 30, 2023   ..... $ 5,976.3 $ 2,019.6 $ 7,995.9

As previously discussed, in December 2023, the Company entered into an agreement to sell its Infrastructure business.  As a
result, $540.5 million of goodwill was reclassified to assets held for sale as of December 30, 2023, and was included in the
determination of the impairment charge recorded in the fourth quarter of 2023 to adjust the carrying amount of Infrastructure’s
long-lived assets to its estimated fair value less selling costs.  In 2022, $39.0 million of goodwill was allocated to the Oil & Gas
business based on the relative fair value of the business disposed, and was included in the determination of the impairment